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difficult to give representation in the
Board of Management to the worker.
In view of the fact that the abolition
of the multiplicity of the number of trade
unions cannot be feasible as the situation
stands to-day, will the Government con-
sider it desirable that the representatives
of the workers should be elected to the
Board by secret ballet and whether it
is the only way to create the necessary

condition for the participation of the
workers in the management?
SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD

It is the question to be considered. The
National Labour Commission did not
recommend specifically how this can
be solved. There are two methods—one
at present is the verification and the other
is by secret ballot. Points are being
argued on both sides. By secret ballot
it means that all the labour in that esta-
blishment should have the right to vote-
That means it will mar the trade umion
movement in the country. That mcans
that those who are in the establishment
may be only about 159 and they will
have the right. So I cannot say how
it will be donc but what we are doing
is, we do not want to impose on any-
body but certainly we want to carry
conviction with the workets and have
something  with their consent. It may

be by secret ballot or by some other -

method. That is the question we are
trying to work out in detail.

SHRI B. K. KAUL : The decision
taken about this participation, how far
is it mandatory on the private and public
sector managements and if they do not
agree to the decision, how will the Minister
get that decision implemented?

SHR1 BHAGWAT JHA AZAD
As I said we have not yet formulated
any law on this. The reply to the question
says that we want to associate the workers’
representatives on the public undertakings,
We want naturally to give a lead and
therc are scme, both in the private and
public sectors, where they are trying to
give some representation on the Board.
For instance, now some trade union
leaders are there in one or two Boards
of Management. It should be the actual
worker working in the unit.
will implemented, about that, details
are being worked out. I cannot say
‘yves’ or ‘no’.

SHRI B. K. KAUL : Where the
mgnagement 1s not prepared to accept
it?

How it !
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SHRI
We have not any law at present.
are trying to work out.

SHR1 N. G. GOREY : I would like
to know what will be the proportion on
the Management Board of the workers
and the shareholders.

SHR1 BHAGWAT JHA AZAD :
Mr. Chairman, I willnot reply this question
because we have not thought in terms
of the ratio between them on the Board
of Directors. What we have been thinking
is giving representation to the workers
on the Board of Management. It can
be one or two or anything, what it should
be we have not thought. As I said we
have not thought about this in terms
of the ratio or of majority and minority

SHRI N. G. GOREY :1 am only
asking this question because suppose om
a Board of Management consisting o
15 people there is only one representa.
tive of the workers, it is as good as no
being there.

SHR1 BHAGWAT JHA AZAD
I would not look at the question in tha
way. 1 would say instead of having
none we have got one at least to put for-
ward the point of view of the worker
on the Board of Management.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, on
a point of order. The hon. Ministe
said he had not thought over this matte;
at all. Is it to be believed that wher
you are thinking of taking the workers
represcniatives on the Board of Mana-
gement, it has not at all occurred ever
to this thoughtless Government . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : No point of order.
please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : This i
very important. They must have thought
You know it very well, Sir, as a humar
being. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN :1 am a humar
being, therefore I am asking you to si
down.

BHAGWAT JHA AZAD
We

TELEPHONE SERVICE IN CALCUTTA
*122. SHRI KALYAN ROY :t
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COM.
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state

+ The question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri Kalyan
Roy.
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{a) whether Gove nment are aware of
the deep disconten among the Tele-
phone subscribers i1 Calcutta because
of the extremely poor service;

(b) whether Gover imant’s attention has
been drawn to a se ie. of letters which
appcared in Calcutt: p-ess recently about
the inefficiency of th - Telephone Depart-
ment; and

(c) what steps Gc seinment propose to
take to improve it «fficicncy?

THE MINISTE] OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY (' F INFORMATION
AND BROADCAST NG AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT O ' COMMUNICA-
TIONS (PROF. SI ER SINGH) : (a)
The service of Calcu ta telephone system
compares favourably with other large
systems in India. .ffirts are however
continuously being 1.ade to improve it.

(b) Press complain s are being looked
into promptly and remecdial action is
takzn on specific di Gcalties brought to
notice.

(c) The poerformaice of the system
is under constant «os‘rvation and for
any defects noticed :o rective steps are
tak=n promptly to elir iinat~ the difficulties

felt by the subscrib rs.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Sir, I do
not know whether y u have had an oc-
casion to go to Ca cutta recently and
contact someone ove the tclephone. 1
am sure the hon. M iister who is sitting
quietly there and lo king at us has not
been to Calcutia, nor tried to contact
anyoae over the tel phone because the
whole system has ¢ 2solutely collapsed.
If you want to con act someone it is
almost nightmarish z1d it is a horrible
expzarience. I would ¢ 1guest the scrapping
of the entire telephont system of Calcutta,

MR. CHAIRMAI the

question now.

: You put

(Y : Has his at-
tention been drawn series of letters
which appeared recen iy in the Calcutta
papers? In the Statsman of the 20th
February there appea ed a letter written
by one Mr. Pal Chaud ury. I am reading
the letter, it says

SHRI KALYAN

“At about 11 P.M vyesterday my wife
shouted there was a fire...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You don’t read

etters, please put he question.
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SHRI KALYAN ROY : I will just
refer to it, I am not reading. He say
his house was on fire and his wife tried
to contact the Fire Brigade. She tried
199 and nobody answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is all right,
please put your question.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Similarly there
is another letter.

MR. CHAIRMAN

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Then :here
is this in the Basumati of 25th March.
They tried to contact the correspondent.
They tried 197, 199, but no answer was
there. Sir, it is a sad experience of the
pcople when there is sickness in the house
or when the house is on fire...

: No,

no.

your

MR. CHAIRMAN . You put
question. There can be so0 many instances.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : My question
isthis. Itissuch a poorservice in Calcutta.
Is it due to very bad maintenance or is
it due to shortage of staff or is it due to
work load on the workers? In view of
the complaints which are coming in from
everywhere we have also raised the matter
here—would you care to sent a parlia-
mentary team to see what is really rotten
in the Calcutta Telephones and take
drastic steps °?

AN HON. MEMBER : It is so every-
where in the country.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : But it is
such a big city, let the Minister reply,

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
I think, Sir, the hon. Member has said so
many things because the telephone system
is not working properly in Calcutta but
I do not know if the hon. Member has.
compared it with the systems in other
cities like Delhi, Bombay and other places,
But I think one thing perhaps my hon.
friend has not mentioned among the
factors which he feels contribute to the
collapse of the tclephone system. and
that is that the political atmosphere
there is responsible for it.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : What is this?

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE : Sir,
on a point of order.
SHRI KALYAN ROY : After this

reply nobody could dare ask any question,
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SHR1 A. P. CHATTERJEE : Sir, |
I do not understnad this temerity on the
part of the Minister, this audacity on the
part of the Minister. Sir, I would not
like to use the term °‘idiocy’ because I
cannot use it as it is not a parliamentary
expression but I was shocked to hear the
answer that the telephone system collapsed
because of the political atmosphere.

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is no point

of order, please sit down.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE : No,
Sir, It is a very important point of
order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no, please
sit  down.
SHRI A. P. CHATTERJJEE : I am
just asking, is the Minister in order in
rclating the collapse of the telephone
system in Calcutta to the political atmos-
phere.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is no point
of order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, from
my personal experience, humble ex-
perience, the climate is quite  good.
But take the case of my telephone 467149.
I never get the correct number by dialling
and for that reason I have given up dialling
because when I ask for somebody, some

other person comes on the line.  Secon-
dly...
MR. CHAIRMAN : This is not a

question you have put. You are giving
information.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Whether
he is aware of such rhings, I want to know,

The second point is, all kinds of wrong
numbers come to my telephone. This
happens with many others also. Besides,
the tapping is so much that the moment
you lift the receiver there 1is noise of
somebody. T think once the Chief Minis-
ter Mr. Ajoy Mukherjee, told me there was
tapping. Everybody is telling this.

MR. CHAIRMAN

: Pleasc shorten

your question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : So the
telephones for one reason or another are
tapped. I would like to know what |
steps the Government is going to take. |
Repeated demands to the telephone authori- ‘
ties to come and repair them and put |

to Questions L.

them right produce no resul!
whatsoever and my friend is saying that
the political climateis bad in Calcutta
Political climate is bad but nothing hap-
pens to the telephone bosses there o
for that matter the Minister here. 1
would like to know whether the Govern:
ment is prepared to undertake a thorougt
cnquiry into the administration anc
working of the Calcutta telephone systen
in order to find out the main causes foi
such dislocation and disrpution of the
entire system and whether the Govern
ment- has considered at any time the
advisability of looking into these com
plaints at the ministerial or higher leve
in order to find out remedies and to se
things right.

PROF. SHER SINGH : Sir, 1 agre
with the hon. Member that there ar
sometimes wrong connections and ‘ther
is some difficulty with the telephones
There has been inadeguate supply o
spare parts but now we have arrangec
better supply of spare parts. We ar
also Importing some spare parts fron
outside the country wherever necessary
For the information of the hon. Membe
I may give some figures to show hov
much time on an average wc take t
remove faults in Calcutta, Bombay ant
and other places. In Calcutta it is 2.
hours, in Bombay it is 2.6 hours, i1
Delhi it is 1.7 and in Madras it is 1.5
So it is worse than Madras, worse thar
Delhi but better than Bombay. W
have our own difficulties and we ar
trying to improve things by importin
more spare parts. Now we are alsc
manufacturing more spare parts in ou
country.

| wafag awt . *fwg, A A A
gaigmeer fegfa & 1307 sy g S
2aFq g, T AT 9T AT st
HTRTAL F FILT  SATRIA ASEHZAE
#t 7t wfeme nggm grv E, (58 s
asft 2Awm Frar oS FerAsmT g
T, S Fr gE Ay, feewasma g
T, UF U (G ¥ za-gm Fren & fevay
FM BU, W ATEX A WE. ..

s gumfy : T 9FTe Fw Ay
AT F@ |

N mAafag aut : gam f FT W@ g
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N gumfly  aaw @

N wafag awt : @ & aar oo
fF 797 oFrew = w 7 I know my job well.

MR CHAIlI MAN

Yes, vyes, you
know vour job well. Therefore I am
telling you

oy matag Al c @I STER A S

Faar £ I dF F@ & Ay G
IHT F oA Al § gay afuw @ey
foar smar &9

# g 7l S F oA uF @A
fasiaa v i & swfeg FT A
I Tg A ! fF TAEN amwITaR
#ux faw#1 & fomEg gnr @
Fagaq faw my &, wfes W a
IAFT TATSE AW FT AT g AR AT
@7, ..

s gawfa @ 9 e arg @t
agar g & 18 FEddr SAwA &
g7 g |

«t watag Wt : 7g SAwEE F AR
T

st gumfa . FEAFT F IARA T
GEIGEEA

s\ AAfag Fai: S AR, AR W
EAEA FT 8T T | T I AIHL
gar o 931 27 F ) FAan & et
T TEY H W AR g

st qumfa : mIMT A T fE
qT W W F SATEIT F ATd wA
T 1

= wAtag Al a8 @R A &
o o raFar g1 @ & I8 T =g
g fr SMEM T enEad 1 ad19 g aw,
I fgam & Anfas &F faem am

“
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A% ¥ fAw o w5 weT BFE ad 9
arFr w5 fearza sw TR A aEy
ST @ g F TR Fdaw fga A% ?

o zix  fag : awighr wgew, Fwaar
7 ar faem & fagem K 97 gad
Ey G € ot agr age & fawm
TAX AFC AT W F 1 I AT
Iy & frrad &9, gaaae F @
TE A TEFT F A gH IWIT I
FEET R FAT AT FE a7
ATH R0 AT IAFT S oft W AT
ST T AT @W 9FT FG & Ael gH
Az Hiay &, 81 T W1 wWe
aififaw Fvax zA frem &) £ gaEer
T A1 IFFY STH FLAT FI ZH 3T G
FEGTET FOT HT FAT FE I8
e @1 IEEr &rF st FvT IR
fegz @ &

ot SMeEt gwrE A2 : 3T F (g ey
T HE g adrEr g a4t ¢ (No reply)

ot aAmenE wtady o 7 AT el
Nty s mgar g 6F wasar T ar
g AT g &1, wiEA IWF o W
o gfzar a7 7@ WrE | 9O RAD
#farge oo wag wfewr dar =@ @@
g1 SAFT Frag v wAT S AT FqmAl
AT AT Y IWF B AT W |
T ?

Wo =T fag : gwwfs  #gkw, #2
FT § TEET I F AR aiaq 7,
mag WA ¥ oEr J@ & fx ag
AT F I LT ST g gWra &y
e ¥ g =S g A Grmad sy
g 3T zafay sz amd &1 gw fom
TTLWE | B aEa 2z s fawam
2, garw gfyeuie guAr g AATE 9A
Fwreor W wEas ger 30 gmw fawer
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fat uw FHA Forh oAt & 3EA
fawrvm #r ] F =8 Twd@e gAdl
WY qrEa FA 91fge 1 gw e o
FrEo AR § WAY GIEH a9dAr @
giRgn g alm s € 2 (F g
Aqr gfew 1 LI FLAF |

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Chatterjee,
last question.

SFHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : No, Sir. I want to put a question.

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY
I want to put a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN Thirty-thiee
minutes we have taken so far on two
questions.  Will you please allow me to
pass on to another question? Otherwise,
I will go on with this only

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE : Is the
hon Mmister awarc thait as far as the
Calcutta Telephones are concerned, calls
for assistance by dialling No. 199 numbex
about 20,000 in 24 hows? If so, will
he enlighten the House whether there
is a {undamental and substantial defect
in the telephone lines Jaid underground
and, 1f so, will the hon. Minister also
tell the House whether the fault in the
lines which are laid underground lead to
these cross-connections and wrong
connections and it is leading to such a
heavy demand upon the operators of
No. 199 to the extent of 20,000 every
24 hours? Will he see that the fault
in the underground cables 1s immed.ately
rectified and will he pull up or do some-
thing as far as the engineering department
of the Calcutta Telephones 1s concerned?
Finally, may I know whether he agrees
to the proposal of Mr Bhupesh Gupta
and whether he 1s prepared to sct up a
commussion of enquiry to look into the
entire question ?

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : The under-
ground political parties must be 1esponsible
for this.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Under-
ground parties do not function in tele-
phone exchanges. You were underground
a long time ago.

PROF. SHER SINGH : In Calcutta
there 1s a very lonz waiting list running
into a lakh and six thousand ...

[ RAJYA SABHA |
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SHRI A. P CHATTERJEE : Is that

relevant?

PROF. SHER SINGH : Because of
this big unsatisfied demand, there s
rush of traffic and cross-connections and
all these things sometimes do happen.
Also sometimes .. (Internuphons).

MR CHAIRMAN : Now, please listen.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE
your protection.

: 1 seek

SHRI1 SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI -
Is 1t an argument® The long walting
list and cross-connections, how arc these
two related ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him finish
his reply. He should be allowed to
reply.

SHRI KRISHAN
also hearing his reply.

KANT : You are

MR CHAIRMAN I am hearing
his reply I may request Members to
allow the Mirister to complete his sen-
tence. Please. Mr Bhandari, you know
it.

PROF. SHER SINGH . I am giving
some causes as to why cross-connections
and all these things sometimes take place.
That 1s because there 15 a big unsatisfied
demand and a rush of trafficc  That
18 one cause. Theie are some defects
in the switching equipment also We
accept 1it.  As cgards No 199, it 1s quite
effective and I may 1nfoim the hon.
Housc that at present 1t 1s handling about
36,000 calls daily

SHRI A. P. CHATTER]JEE . How
many per minute?
PROF. SHER SINGH You can

calculate 1t.
(Interruptions)

MR: CHAIRMAN Please calculate
1t yourself. Please allow the business
of the House to go on.

PROF. SHER SINGH : Wc make
som~ test observations cvery now and
then and see whether No 199 15 functioming
effectively. Our test observations reveal
that 1t 1s quite effectrve in handling
such a large number of calls.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Are you
satisfied with th: reply? What is the
connsction betwe n the waiting list and
its wrong funct oping?

MR. CHAIRIMAN : It is all right.
1 am satisfied. Please sit down.
SHRI BANK.. BEHARY DAS : On

a point of orde

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do vou want

to spend the whaole time on one question?

SHRI BANK\ BEHARY DAS : I
am on a point o "order. It is a funtastic
reply. You mu: lnow, Sir, that 36,000
calls per dav co1 s to five calls a second.
Is it possible? -

_MR. CHAIRIJJIAN : All right. Please
sit  down.

SHR1PRAN/ B KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : May I sow from the Minister
whether it is a 1 that the former Chiefl
Minister, Mr. \joy Kumar Mukherjce,
complained for 1ally to the telephone
authorities abou the tapping of his tele-
phons and, if o, what are the results
of the enquiry’ No. 2, may I know
whether itis a { .ct that even now a group
of telephone o eritors being patronised
by the Marxis dyminated co-ordination
committes, are tupping the telephones
of diffzrent pc it cal parties regularly?
It is a regula :cature. May I know
whether the M aister is going to enquire
into the matter and let this House know
about the resut of the enquiry?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINRERA :
May I say son :thing about what we are
going to do t» the Calcutta telephone
system® There is no doubt about it that

the Calcutta e€lphone system is not
working very s. ti:fastorily.
SHRI DAF YABHAI V. PATEL

It is a disg ace.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
You may callit 1 ¢isgrace, but you compare
it very favou ably with other places.
That also you rust know. These are
the steps that we are taking to improve
the performanc of the Calcutta telephone
system. An adequate supply of very
essential spare parts has been arranged.
We arc also trving to import items which
are in short supply. We are doing it on
a very high pciority basis for Calcutta.
Additional eq ipment has been allotted
on priotity to enable the exchanges to
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meet their heavy traffic. Continuous ob-
servation is being made of the various
services rendered by the Calcutta telephone
system and necessary corrective action
is taken. Statistical quality control te-
chniques have been introduced. In the
afternoon the performance of the various
units 1s watched closely so as to improve
them. Letuswaitand see how itfunctions.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL
They get their P.A’s dialling all the time.
They do not understnad why people
get difficulty. They have got an army of
P.A’s yto dial. So they can afford to give
such irresponsible answers.

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY :
May I know why trunk call charges
from Calcutta to New Delhi are higher
than from any other town in West Bengal
to New Delhi?

PROF. SHER SINGH : What is the
question?

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY :
May 1 know why trunk call charges
from Calcutta to New Delhi are much
higher in comparison to trunk call charges
from any other town in West Bengal
to New Delhi?

PROF. SHER SINGH : About the
charges of telephone it depends upon
the distance. The rates are fixed according
to the distance that is covered by the
trunk call.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : On behalf
of the people of Calcutta one question.
Mr. Sinha is a de Iuxe Minister. The
tclephone system should be deluxed.

ST & L0 AT &Y T
*123. ) graw fag s o
) Sdw W AYE
1 g aAgfe wd ag aqw #r
gar w9 F

(F) oA F A@ANR, AT,
AFET, FAER AR IR ot §
1968 @97 1969 % F4 T [ FEIT

1tThe question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Sunder
Singh Bhandari.



